Revenue from external customers
30 September

2018

30 September
2017

Romania   523,325   387,010
Italy   21,394   8,213
Republic of Moldova   6,843   6,130

Total restaurant revenue   551,562   401,353

The revenue information above is based on the location of the customers.

APPENDIX 2

INTERIM PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE PERIOD
FROM 1 JANUARY 2017 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

SPHERA FRANCHISE GROUP SA
INTERIM PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY 2017 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2017 (UNAUDITED)
All amounts in RON thousand, unless specified otherwise

26

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY 2017 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

  SFG

ARS for the period
1 January –
31 May 2017

Intercompany
elimination

 PPA effect  Pro forma

  (a)  (b)  (c)  (d)
(e) =

(a)+(b)+(c)+(d)

Restaurant sales  401,353  45,630  (1)  -  446,982

Restaurant expenses

Food and material expenses  144,052  12,530  (2)  -  156,580

Payroll and employee benefits  76,660  11,765  -  -  88,425

Rent  28,490  3,897  -  -  32,387

Royalties  22,958  2,682   -   -   25,640

Advertising  20,807  2,517  (21)  -  23,303

Other operating expenses, net  31,190  4,286  22  -  35,498

Depreciation and amortization  8,580  1,467  -  421  10,468

Restaurant operating profit  68,616  6,486  -  (421)  74,681

General and administration expenses, net  24,491  4,372  -  -  28,863

Operating profit  44,125  2,114  -  (421)  45,818

Finance costs  1,152  198  -  -  1,350

Finance income  129  6  -  -  135

Profit before tax  43,102  1,922  -  (421)  44,603

Income tax expense/(credit)  2,135  553  -  -  2,688

Profit for the period  40,967  1,369  -  (421)  41,915

Attributable to:
Equity holders of Sphera  40,818  1,369  -  (421)  41,766

Non-controlling interests  149  -  -  -  149

SPHERA FRANCHISE GROUP SA
INTERIM PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY 2017 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2017 (UNAUDITED)
All amounts in RON thousand, unless specified otherwise

27

SFG

ARS for the period
1 January –
31 May 2017

 (b)

Intercompany

elimination

 PPA effect  Pro forma

  (a)   (c)  (c)  (f) = (a)+(b)+(c)

Other comprehensive income
Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent peri-
ods (net of tax):

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations  (23)  -  -  -  (23)

Total comprehensive income for the period, net of tax  40,944  1,369  -  (421)  41,892

Attributable to:
Equity holders of Sphera   40,795  1,369  -  (421)  41,743
Non-controlling interests  149  -  -  -  149

SPHERA FRANCHISE GROUP SA
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1
JANUARY 2017 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2017
All amounts in RON thousand, unless specified otherwise

28

1 PURPOSE OF PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

This interim condensed pro forma consolidated financial information was prepared to illustrate the consoli-

dated operational performance of the Group for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2017 as if the

set-up of Sphera and the contribution of USFN shares and ARS shares to Sphera took place on 1 January

[…]

3 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES, NET

SFG  ARS for the period
1 January –
31 May 2017

Intercompany

elimination

 PPA ef-
fect

 Pro forma

Third-party services 9,778  1,253  (2)  -  11,029
Utilities 8,357  1,839  -  -  10,196
Maintenance and repairs 4,184  323  (1)  -  4,506
Cleaning supplies 2,268  267  -  -  2,535
Small-wares 2,285  332  (32)  -  2,585
Transport 1,844  203  -  -  2,047
Telephone and postage 283  33  -  -  316
Insurance 275  106  -  -  381
Net (gain)/loss on disposal of property,
plant and equipment

15  (8)  -  -  7

Change in allowance for current assets -  (63)  -  -   (63)
Miscellaneous expenses and income, net 1,901  1  57  -  1,959

Total 31,190  4,286  22  -  35,498

4 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES, NET

SFG  ARS for the period
1 January –
31 May 2017

Intercompany

elimination

 PPA ef-
fect

 Pro forma

Payroll and employee benefits 9,379  2,327  -  -  11,706
Third-party services 7,631  1,232  -  -  8,863
Rent 1,875  91  -  -  1,966
Depreciation and amortisation 1,289  60  -  -  1,349
Transport 994  321  -  -  1,315
Banking charges 1,125  150  -  -  1,275
Maintenance and repairs 647  37  -  -  684
Small-wares 524  20  -  -  544
Telephone and postage 291  48  -  -  339
Insurance 209  17  -  -  226
Impairment of non-current assets 108  -  -  -  108
Advertising 148   -   -  -  148
Miscellaneous expenses and income, net 271  69  -  -  340

Total 24,491  4,372  -  -  28,863

SPHERA FRANCHISE GROUP SA
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1
JANUARY 2017 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2017
All amounts in RON thousand, unless specified otherwise

30

5 EBITDA

SFG  ARS for the
period

1 January –
31 May 2017

 Intercom-
pany

elimination

PPA effect  Pro forma

Operating profit 44,125  2,114  -  (421)  45,818

Adjustments to bridge operating
profit to EBITDA:
Depreciation and amortization in-
cluded in restaurant expenses 8,580  1,467  -  421  10,468
Depreciation and amortization in-
cluded in general and administration
expenses 1,289  60  -  -  1,349

EBITDA 53,994  3,641  -  -  57,635

EBITDA is one of the key performance measures monitored by senior management. EBITDA would be
normalized to exclude any significant one-off items (either revenues or expenses) but no such exclusions
were necessary for the nine months period ended 30 September 2017.

6 SEGMENT INFORMATION

[…]

The Board of Directors monitors the operating results of the operating segments separately for the purpose
of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is
evaluated based on segment operating profit and is measured consistently with ‘’Restaurant operating
profit’’ in the statement of comprehensive income in the unaudited IFRS consolidated financial statements
of the Group and, respectively, the unaudited financial statements of ARS for the nine months ended 30
September 2017, from which is derived the statement of comprehensive income of ARS for the period 1
January 2017 – 31 May 2017.

SPHERA FRANCHISE GROUP SA
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY 2017 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2017
All amounts in RON thousand, unless specified otherwise

31

Nine months ended
30 September 2017

SFG

KFC

SFG

Pizza Hut

ARS for the pe-
riod

1 January –
31 May 2017

Total

Pizza
Hut

SFG

Other

ARS for the pe-
riod

1 January –
31 May 2017

Total

Other
Intercompany

elimination

PPA ef-
fect

Pizza Hut

Pro
forma

Restaurant sales (Reve-
nues from external custom-
ers) 365,776  35,577  45,630  81,207  -  -  -  -

-

446,982
Inter-segment revenues 435  -  -  -  -  -  -   (435)  -  -
Restaurant expenses
(Operating expenses) 321,053  36,610  43,516  80,126  -  -  -   (435)  421

401,164

Restaurant profit
(Segment operating
profit) 45,158   (1,033)  2,114  1,081   -   -  -  -   (421)

45,818

Finance costs -  -  -  -  1,152  198  1,350  -  -  1,350
Finance income -  -  -  -  129  6  135  -  -  135
Income taxes -  -  -  -  2,135  553  2,688  -  -  2,688

Net profit  45,158   (1,033)  2,114  1,081  (3,158)  (745)  (3,903)  -  (421)  41,915

SPHERA FRANCHISE GROUP SA
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1
JANUARY 2017 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2017
All amounts in RON thousand, unless specified otherwise

32

Geographic information:

Revenue from external customers SFG

ARS for the
period

1 January –
31 May 2017

Pro forma

Romania 387,010  45,630  432,640
Italy 8,213  -  8,213
Republic of Moldova 6,130  -  6,130

Total restaurant revenue 401,353   45,630  446,983

The revenue information above is based on the location of the customers.

Mark Hilton Cristian Osiac

General Manager   Chairman of the Board of Directors

33

Declaration of the management

We confirm to the best of our knowledge that the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial
statements for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2018 give a true and fair view of Sphera
Franchise Group’s assets, liabilities, financial position and profit and loss, as required by the applicable
accounting standards, and that the Directors’ Report gives a true and fair view of important events that